ABSTRACT

Establishment — Construction of New Government Medical College and Hospital
Buildings at Karur — Revised Administrative and Financial Sanction — Orders — Issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (E2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms.) No.247 Dated : 27.06.2018
Thiruvalluvar Aandu — 2049
Vilambi — Aani -13

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms.) No.11, Health and Family Welfare
Department, Dated 19.01.2015.

2. G.0.(Ms.) No.352, Health and Family Welfare
Department, Dated 30.11.2015. '

3. From the Director of Medical Education, Chennai,
Letter Ref. No0.60292/ P&D/I(1)/2014, Dated
02.02.2018.

ORDER:-

In the Government Order firsf read above, orders have been issued for the
establishment of a new Government Medical College and Hospital at Karur with an
annual intake of 150 students from the academic year 2016-2017.

V2. In the Government Order second read above, orders have been accorded
Administrative and Financial sanction for a sum of Rs.229,.46,00,000/- towards
construction of new Government Medical College and Hospital buildings at Karur.

3. In his letter third read above, the Director of Medical Education, has
forwarded the Revised Administrative Sanction proposal for a sum of
Rs.269,58,32,448/- received from the Engineer in Chief and Chief Engineer
(Buildings), Public Works Department, Chennai towards construction of new
Government Medical College and Hospital buildings at Karur and he has requested
the Government to accord revised administrative sanction for a sum of
Rs.269,58,32,448/- against the original sanction of Rs.229,46,00,000/-. The Revised
Administrative sanction proposal prepared by the Chief Engineer (Buildings),
Chennai Region, Public Works Department countersigned by the Director of Medical
Education. The additional cost has been arrived for an amount of Rs.40.13 crores.



The Details are as follows:-

(Rs. in crore)

Sl. Name of work - Administrative Revised
No Sanction Administrative
(Kuppachi- Sanction Excess
-palayam) Required
(Sanapiratti)
(2017-2018)
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5) © | ()
1. | HOSPITAL 107.40 122.79 13.96| 1.43| 1539
BUILDINGS
(11 Nos. of Buildings
now  proposed as
5 Nos.)
2. | INSTITUTION 60.23 75.79 14.01| 155| 1556
BUILDINGS
(7 Nos. of Buildings
Now proposed as
2 Nos.)
3. | RESIDENTIAL 61.83 71.01 558 | 3.60 9.18
BUILDINGS
(22 Nos of Buildings
Now  proposal as
9 Nos.)
Total 229.46 269.59 33.55| 6.58| 40.13

4. The Tender Award Committee in its 274" meeting on 03.01.2018 has
approved the revised administrative sanction proposal for a sum of
Rs.269,58,32,448/- towards construction of new Government Medical College and
Hospital buildings at Karur against the original administrative sanction of
Rs.229,46,00,000/- with an instruction that there should not be any further Revised
Administrative Sanction and the decision arrived at by the Committee are subject to
accuracy, correctness and genuineness of all informative data furnished by the Chief
Engineer (Buildings), Chennai.

5. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of
Medical Education in detail and accord Revised Administrative and financial sanction
for a sum of Rs.269,58,32,448/- (Rupees Two hundred and sixty nine crore fifty eight
lakh thirty two thousand four hundred and -forty eight only) i.e, an additional
expenditure of Rs.40,12,32,448/- (Rupees forty crore twelve lakh and thirty two
thousand and four hundred and forty eight only) for construction of New Government
Medical College and Hospital at Karur against the original sanction amount of
Rs.229,46,00,000/- with an instruction that there should not be any further revised
administrative sanction and subject to accuracy, correctness and genuiness of all
informative data furnished by the Chief Englneer (Buildings), Public Work
Department, Chennai.




-3-

6. The expenditure sanction in para 5 above shall be debited to following
Head of Account:- , '

“4210 — Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health — 01 — Urban
Health Services — 110 — Hospitals and Dispensaries (Including
Pharmacy) — State’s Expenditure — JA Buildings - 16 Major Works”.
(DPC 4210 — 01 - 110 — JA - 1602)".

7. The additional expenditure of Rs.40,12,32,448/- sanctioned in para-5
above shall constitute an item of “New Instrument of Service” and the approval of
Legislature will be obtained in'due course. Pending approval of the Legislature, the
expenditure may be initially met by drawal of an advance from the Contingency
Fund. The Chief Engineer (Buildings) is directed to calculate the actual amount
required for the period upto next Supplementary Estimates and apply for sanction of
the same as advance from the Contingency Fund to Finance (BG.I) Department
directly in Form A appended to the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules 1963 along
with a copy of this order. Orders for sanction of an advance from the Contingency
Fund will be issued from Finance (BG.l) Department. The Chief Engineer (Buildings)
is requested to send necessary explanatory notes to include the above expenditure
in the Supplementary Estimates for the year 2018-2019 to Finance (BG.l)
Department at the appropriate time without fail.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
U.O.No.31072/Health—11/2018, Dated: 25.06.2018 and ASL No.511 (five hundred
and eleven).

(BY THE ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J.RADHAKRISHNAN v
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Director of Medical Education, Chennai - 10
The Director of Medical and Rural Health Service, Chennai - 06
The Dean, cum Special Officer, Karur Medical College and Hospital, Karur
The Joint Director of Health Services, Karur
The Engineer — in-Chief and Chief Engineer (Buildings) Chennai
Region and the Chief Engineer (Buildings),
Public Works Department, Chennai - 05
The Accountant General, Chennai - 18
The District Treasury Officer, Karur
The Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer,
Office of the Director of Medical Education, Chennai - 10

Copy to:
The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai - 9

The Deputy Chief Minister's Office, Chennai - 9

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister

(Health and Family Welfare), Chennai - 9

The Finance (Health-11/BG-1/BG-1I/PWD) Department, Chennai-9
e Health and Family Welfare (Data Cell) Department, Chennai — 09

Stock File / Spare Copy.

Sy Gt QL
SECTION OFFICER 23X
9

9/?\17‘1%

/ FORWARDED BY ORDER/ %



